

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

WEDNESDAY, THE THIRD DAY OF JANUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

:PRESENT:

THE HON'BLE SMT. JUSTICE T MADHAVI DEVI

IA No. 1 OF 2023

IN

CRLP NO: 2346 OF 2023

Between:

1. Pudota Jaya Prasad Raja, S/o. PL Raja,
2. P. Vijaya Lakshmi, W/o. Pudota Jayaprasad Raja
3. Vamshi Tarun, S/o. Pudota Jayaprasad Raja
4. Varun Teja, S/o. Pudota Jayaprasad Raja
5. P. Vijay Kumar, S/o. Innaiah,

(All are residents of Plot No.62, Diamond Hills, Puppalaguda Village,
Gandipet Mandal, R.R. District, Telangana State)

...Petitioners

(Petitioner in CRLP 2346 OF 2023
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Through P.S. Narsingh, Cyberabad District Rep by its Public Prosecutor High Court For the State of Telangana at Hyderabad
2. Sri Pudota Shouri Raju,, S/o. P.L. Raju, aged. 50 years, Occ. Business, R/o. Plot No.2, H.No.8-9-191/272/2/A, Ventgalarao Nagar, Hyderabad.

...Respondents

(Respondents in-do-)

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in C.C.No.3143 of 2020 on the file of the XVI Addl. Metropolitan Magistrate, Cyberabad, pending disposal of CRLP No.2346 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 21.07.2023 made herein, order dated 28.08.2023 made in IA.No.3 of 2023 and order dated 27.09.2023 made in IA.No.4 of 2023 and order dated 02.11.2023 made in IA.No.5 of 2023 & 19.12.2023 made in I.A No. 1 of 2023 and upon hearing the arguments of SRI V V LAKSHMI NARAYANA, Advocate for the Petitioners and PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent no.1.

The Court made the following ORDER:

For counter of the respondents, list this matter on 24.01.2024.

Interim order granted earlier shall stand extended till 24.01.2024.

SD/- T. VIJAY KUMAR
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The XVI Addl. Metropolitan Magistrate, Cyberabad at Rajendranagar
2. The Station House Officer, Narsingh Police Station, Cyberabad District
3. One CC to SRI. V V LAKSHMI NARAYANA Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court, Hyderabad (OUT)
5. One spare copy



HIGH COURT

TMD,J

DATED: 03.01.2024

LIST ON 24.01.2024

ORDER

IA. No. 1 of 2023

IN

CRLP.No.2346 of 2023

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER

